
 

 

Bath and North East Somerset 
Health & Wellbeing Board 

 

Democratic Services 
Guildhall, High Street, Bath 
BA1 5AW 

Direct Line: 01225 394452 

Ask For: Jack Latkovic 

E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

  

Date: 9 September 2014 

 
 

To: All Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
Members:  Dr. Ian Orpen (Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group), 

Councillor Katie Hall (Bath & North East Somerset Council), Ashley 
Ayre (Bath & North East Somerset Council), Councillor Simon Allen 
(Bath & North East Somerset Council), Bruce Laurence (Bath & North 
East Somerset Council), Councillor Dine Romero (Bath & North East 
Somerset Council), Jo Farrar (Bath & North East Somerset Council), 
Pat Foster (Healthwatch representative), Diana Hall Hall (Healthwatch 
representative), John Holden (Clinical Commissioning Group lay 
member) and Tracey Cox (Clinical Commissioning Group) 

  
Non-voting member Julia Davison (NHS England - Bath, Gloucestershire, Swindon and 

Wiltshire Area Team) 
 

Observers:    Councillor John Bull and Vic Pritchard 
 

Other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  
 
 
Dear Member 
 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Board, to be held on Wednesday, 17th September, 
2014 at 10.00 am in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Jack Latkovic 
Committee Administrator 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 



 

 

 
NOTES: 

1. Inspection of Papers: 
Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the background papers relating 
to any item on this Agenda should contact Jack Latkovic who is available by telephoning 
Bath 01225 394452 or by calling at the Guildhall Bath (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings:  
The Partnership Board encourages the public to make their views known at meetings.  
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to
[...]
 dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE 
CHAIR 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS  

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To confirm the minutes of the above meeting as a correct record.  

8. MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE (40 MINUTES) Steven Andrews 

 This report provides an update on the mental health of people in Bath and North East 
Somerset, an update on commissioning and strategic progress and a request for further 
advice and support from the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Board is asked to note: 
• The progress to date across all commissioning, strategy and provision areas. 
The Board is asked for further advice and support in relation to: 
• Parity of Esteem 
• The Mental Health Crisis Concordat 
• Accommodation options for people with serious mental health problems (on CPA) 



 

 

 

• Ways to improve the employment options for people with serious mental health 
problems in B&NES 
• Reducing stigma about mental health and promoting wellbeing 

9. BETTER CARE FUND (40 MINUTES) Jane Shayler 

 In early July 2014, the Department of Health (DH) announced the Government’s decision 
to place different requirements on the use of £1bn of the £3.8bn Better Care Fund (BCF). 
This was followed in the last week of July with the publication of new guidance on the use 
of the BCF and revised templates for the submission of plans along with the timetable for 
submission and assurance of plans, with a deadline for submission of plans signed-off by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board of 19th September 2014. 
 
Changes to the use of the BCF do not, for Bath and North East Somerset, require 
amendments to the Better Care Plan 2014/15-2018/19 agreed by HWB on 26th March 
2014 or to the use of the BCF. 
 
The revised guidance and templates do require clarification of the vision for integrated 
care and support, case for change and plan of action along with the locally agreed target 
for reduction in total emergency admissions (to hospital). 
 
This report sets out: i) summary of key changes to the guidance on use of the BCF; ii) the 
associated timetable; iii) better care plan summary revisions (Appendix 1); and iv) 
summary of schemes to be funded from the BCF with revisions highlighted (Appendix 2).  
 
The report seeks delegated authority to the Chair of the HWB and CCG’s Interim 
Accountable Officer to sign-off submission of plans to meet the deadline of 19th 
September. 
 
 

10. TWITTER QUESTIONS (10 MINUTES)  

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Jack Latkovic who can be contacted by 
telephoning Bath 01225 394452  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath and North East 

Somerset Council 

NHS Bath and  

North East Somerset 

 

 

 

1 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 16th July, 2014, 10.00 am 

 
 

Dr. Ian Orpen Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group 

Councillor Katie Hall Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Ashley Ayre Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Simon Allen Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Dine Romero Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Jo Farrar Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Diana Hall Hall Healthwatch representative 

Tracey Cox Clinical Commissioning Group 

John Holden Clinical Commissioning Group lay member 

Paul Scott Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Ronnie Wright Healthwatch representative 

Julia Davison NHS England 

 
 

  
23 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
24 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  
 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the evacuation procedure as 

listed on the call to the meeting.  
  
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 Bruce Laurence and Pat Foster had sent their apologies for this meeting.  Paul Scott 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

2 

 

and Ronnie Wright were their substitutes for this meeting.  
  
26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 Diana Hall Hall declared a disclosable pecuniary interest under item 6 on the agenda 

as she is a member of the newly formed B&NES Neurological Alliance.  Diana Hall 
Hall declared the interest as she would read a statement on behalf of the B&NES 
Neurological Alliance. 

  
  
27 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 There was no urgent business.  
  
28 PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS 
  
 The Chairman informed everyone that a number of speakers submitted their 

requests to address the Board at this point of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman said that each speaker would have up to three minutes to address the 
Board.   
 
Diana Hall Hall read out the statement by introducing the newly formed group called 
B&NES Neurological Alliance.  Diana Hall Hall, as a member of that group, also said 
that the B&NES Neurological Alliance (NE) had been concerned that neurology had 
been completely omitted from the CCG’s 5 year plan.  Diana Hall Hall invited 
Councillor Allen and Jane Shayler (Deputy Director for Adult Care, Health and 
Housing Strategy) to meet the Alliance and hear what they have to say in terms of 
neurological services. 
 
A copy of the statement from Diana Hall Hall is available on the Minute Book in 
Democratic Service. 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that the Panel received a number of statements 
about Warm Water Pools in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman invited Susan Charles and Susan Smith to read out their statements.  
Susan Charles and Susan Smith presented their views on benefits from the Warm 
Water Pools provision.  Speakers also asked the Board to support their suggestion 
for provision of the Warm Water Pools. 
 
Lara Varga read out her statement in which she asked the Board to support 
provision of the Warm Water Pools. 
 
A statement from Lara Varga is available on the Minute Book at Democratic 
Services. 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that all statements submitted to the Board 
would be placed on the Minute Book at Democratic Services. 
 
The Chairman read
[...]
y of the presentation is available on the Minute Book at Democratic 
Services. 
 
Diana Hall Hall thanked the Care Forum for being a host organisation to the 
Healthwatch.  Diana Hall hall also said that the Healthwatch had been in discussion 
with the Council around contractual requirements, such as percentage of people 
engaged via social media. 
 
Dr Ian Orpen had said that he was delighted with the Healthwatch, whose 
representatives had been attending every meeting of the CCG Board. 
 
Tracey Cox said it was helpful to see the plan and invited Healthwatch to meet with 
her and Jane Shayler to talk about future workplans. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report.  

  
33 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY REFORM UPDATE (30 

MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman invited Charlie Moat (Child and families Group manager) to give a 

presentation to the Panel. 
 
A full copy of the presentation from Charlie Moat is available on the Minute Book at 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Chairman said that children with Special Educational Needs (SEN) should have 
access to education like every child. 
 
Charlie Moat said that SEN Reform would put strong duties on school to identify 
SEN and meet those needs. 
 
Jo Farrar commented that she would be happy, on behalf of the Council, to help with 

Page 11



 

 

6 

 

the project. 
 
Tracey Cox commented that it was important to raise awareness of personalisation.  
Tracey Cox also said that possible dialogues with a range of providers, across the 
whole system, could contribute towards more commitment, on this subject, across 
the whole system. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Board should receive a further update on this 
matter, at one of future meetings. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report and to receive a further update at one of future 
meetings.  

  
34 TWITTER QUESTIONS 
  
 The Chairman read out a question from twitter to which he provided an answer.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm  
 

Chair  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 12



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
 

MEETING B&NES HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE 17/09/2014 

TYPE An open public item 

 
 

Report summary table 

Report title Mental Health Update 

Report author Andrea Morland, Senior Commissioning Manager (01225 831513) 

Paul Scott, Deputy Director, Public Health 

Mary Kearney-Knowles, Senior Commisioning Manager 

List of 
attachments 

None 

Background 
papers 

• No Health without Mental Health 

• Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy 

• Children and Young People’s Plan 2014-2017 

• Closing the Gap – Priorities for Essential Change 

(25 priorities for change) 

• Mental Health Crisis Concordat 

• Joint Commissioning Panel for Mental Health Guidance 

• Dementia Strategy 

• Outcomes frameworks – Public Health, Social Care, NHS 

• Talking Therapies – A Four Year Plan 

• A Commissioners Guide to Primary Care Mental Health   

• Parity of Esteem 

Summary This report provides an update on the mental health of people in 

Bath and North East Somerset, an update on commissioning and 

strategic progress and a request for further advice and support from 

the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Recommendations The Board is asked to note: 

• The progress to date across all commissioning, strategy 

and provision areas. 

The Board is asked for further advice and support in relation to: 

• Parity of Esteem 

• The Mental Health Crisis Concordat 

• Accommodation options for people with serious mental 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



Printed on recycled paper 2

health problems (on CPA) 

• Ways to improve the employment options for people with 

serious mental health problems in B&NES 

• Reducing stigma about mental health and promoting 

wellbeing 

Rationale for 
recommendations 

The work taking place is in line with the Health and Wellbeing 

Board’s strategic priorities for mental health, long term conditions 

and dementia: 

 

Th
[...]
eing implemented 

locally.   

 

The feasibility of setting up a bereavement support group for people affected by the death 

of a family member or friend is being explored, which is a current gap in the West of 

England area.   

 

Three training sessions on suicide were provided during the Spring of 2014 to around 150 

front line staff across B&NES. These staff were largely non-clinical coming from a range of 

organisations such as schools, housing providers, teachers, employment advisers, drug 

treatment staff, etc. The rationale being that most clinical staff already receive 

opportunities for training and the majority of people taking their life in B&NES are not in 

touch with mental health services.  

 

We are working closely with colleagues across the West of England, Bristol University and 

AWP to develop a joint system for monitoring suicide data from the Avon Coroner.  This 

would provide more timely and insightful data than has been available previously. 

 

3.   Mental Health services update 

3.1 Primary Care and Community Services 

During 2013-14, local commissioners and providers built upon our previous successes and 

re-emphasised our commitment to deliver more personalised, recovery focused mental 

health community services, with people able to improve their health through self-

management of conditions and peer support and education.  

 

Our aspirations above will be further realised during the next two years through the model 

of care and associated services outlined below: 

• A continued increase in the development of peer support and service user/carer led 

activities through the Building Brides to Wellbeing and Creative Arts projects as well as 

maintaining funding into Quartet grants. 

Page 18



Printed on recycled paper 7

• An increase in the self-management of long-term health and mental health conditions 

through piloting a Wellbeing College. 

• Fully develop a Single Point of Entry Primary Care Mental Health se
[...]
aving on a our younger and 

more vulnerable clients. Further discussion with the Health and Wellbeing Board 

about ways to improve accommodation options for people with mental health 

problems is welcome. 

• Work with commissioners to improve the quality of local in-patient facilities. The current 

configuration of wards means B&NES has two stand-alone specialist acute Mental 

Health assessment units (Sycamore and Ward 4) so, whilst it is imperative to address 

the immediate environmental concerns on Sycamore Ward in Hillview Lodge (following 

serious concerns from staff and CQC about the environment on the ward) we also 

need to “future proof” capacity and provision to ensure we deliver high quality, skilled 

in-patient care to both our functional and dementia patients. 

 

Initial ideas for moving forward have been discussed with clinical and managerial staff 

as well as stakeholders at the: 

- Mental Health Project Board (29/04/14)  

- B&NES CCG senior leadership team (29/05/14) 

- Dementia Care pathway Group (26/06/14) 

- Mental Health and Wellbeing Forum (01/07/14) 
 

      Soundings from these early discussions are that doing nothing is not an option, that  

      having new purpose built facilities is a positive opportunity and that commissioners and  

      AWP should: 

- Continue to investigate options for a rebuild/new build that includes the 

dementia assessment beds being on the same site as the acute functional 

mental health beds 

- Investigate the option to retain a presence on the RUH site but in another part of 

the site and maximise benefits of  linking mental health with physical health 

facilities 

- Explore an option of decanting, demolishing and rebuilding Hillview to 

accommodate extended in-patient (wider than B&NES basis) services and 

community teams 

- Pursue a purpose built option, whether on the RUH or another site, as this offers 

the potential for developing new partnerships with other providers of 

complementary services 

- Consider whether new / remodelled accommodation in the B&NES locality could 

also include the potential for an “all age”Section 136 suite 

 

Page 20



Printed on recycled paper 9

4.  Conclusion 

A great deal of work is taking place to support mental health and wellbeing in B&NES in 

line with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy’s themes and crossing cutting principles. 

Based on these principles further advice and support from the Health and Wellbeing 

Board is sought on: 

• Embedding the notion of Parity of Esteem  for physical and mental health 

• Embedding support for people in a mental health crisis across all sectors 

• Ways to improve accommodation options for people with serious mental health 

problems in B&NES 

• Ways to improve the employment options for people with serious mental health 

problems in B&NES 

• Reducing stigma about mental health and promoting wellbeing. 

 

 

 

  

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative format 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
 

MEETING B&NES HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE 17/09/2014 

TYPE An open public item 

 
 

Report summary table 

Report title Better Care Fund 

Report author Jane Shayler, Telephone: 01225 396120 

List of 
attachments 

Appendix 1: Better Care Plan Summary Revisions  
Appendix 2: Summary of schemes to be funded from the Better 
Care Fund 

Background 
papers 

Report to Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), 26th March 2014, “5-
Year Strategic Plan 2014/15-2018/19, Better Care Plan and 
Operational Plan 2014-16” 

Summary In early July 2014, the Department of Health (DH) announced the 
Government’s decision to place different requirements on the use of 
£1bn of the £3.8bn Better Care Fund (BCF). This was followed in 
the last week of July with the publication of new guidance on the 
use of the BCF and revised templates for the submission of plans 
along with the timetable for submission and assurance of plans, with 
a deadline for submission of plans signed-off by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board of 19th September 2014. 
 
Changes to the use of the BCF do not, for Bath and North East 
Somerset, require amendments to the Better Care Plan 2014/15-
2018/19 agreed by HWB on 26th March 2014 or to the use of the 
BCF. 
 
The revised guidance and templates do require clarification of the 
vision for integrated care and support, case for change and plan of 
action along with the locally agreed target for reduction in total 
emergency admissions (to hospital). 
 
This report sets out: i) summary of key changes to the guidance on 
use of the BCF; ii) the associated timetable; iii) better care plan 
summary revisions (Appendix 1); and iv) summary of schemes to be 
funded from the BCF with revisions highlighted (Appendix 2).  
 
The report seeks delegated authority to the Chair of the HWB and 
CCG’s Interim Accountable Officer to sign-off submission of plans to 
meet the deadline of 19th September. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



Printed on recycled paper 2

Recommendations The Board is asked to agree: 

• The summary of schemes to be funded from the Better 
Care Fund as revised from that approved by March 2014 
HWB (Appendix 2); and 

• Delegation to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the CCG’s Interim Accountable Officer of sign-off of 
BaNES BCF submission in the required revised format on 
19th September 2014. 

Rationale for 
recommendations 

Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2014 approved and 
endorsed BaNES’s Better Care Plan 2014/15-2018/19 and the 
associated schemes to be funded from the Better Care Fund in the 
context of the local vision for and delivery of integrated care and 
support.  This local vision is aligned with and makes a significant 
contribution to delivery of the outcomes in the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy as follows: 
 
Theme One - Helping people to stay healthy: 

• Reduced ra
[...]
hat the risk of any 
funding shortfall is borne equally; that is, 50% each by Council and CCG. 
 
This will be mitigated by an agreement with the provider of the social care pathway to review 
the success of the model as a whole and to adjust financial contributions if delivery of the 
range of desired outcomes were not demonstrated. 
 
Contingency funding for the management of financial risk, including the specific risk 
associated with non-achievement of the target reduction in emergency admissions, is 
included in both CCG and Council financial plans, based on assumptions consistent with 
those in the Better Care Plan. 
 
 

Page 46



Printed on recycled paper 1

Appendix 2: Summary of schemes to be funded from the Better Care Fund 
 

Scheme Category BCF Schemes 
2014/15 

£000 

2015/16 

£000 
Commentary 

7 Day Working 7 day working 350 350 
Service developments including 
adjustments to the Sirona contract 

7 Day Working Hospital discharge 327 342 
Handyperson, Step Down & Intensive 
home from hospital 

7 Day Working 
Integrated re-ablement and hospital 
discharge 

209 209 
7 day working - Hospital SW & Core 
re-ablement 

Care Act & Data Sharing Care Bill Implementation 654 481 
Funding 14/15 implementation 
pressures and new burdens in 15/16. 

NHS Commissioned out-of-
hospital services 

Integrated Care & Support   2,008 
Funding the health element of existing 
Section 75 pooled budget 
arrangements  

Intermediate Care / Re-
ablement 

Admission  avoidance  208 208 
Targeted rural domiciliary care 
service aimed at admission avoidance 

Intermediate Care / Re-
ablement 

Integrated re-ablement 500 500 Sirona - Re-ablement & Rehab 

Intermediate Care / Re-
ablement 

Prevention and early intervention 100 100 OP Independent Living Service 

Intermediate Care / Re-
ablement – (Joint 
Commissioned Health & 
Social Care) 

Social Care Pathway Redesign 1,425 2,000 
Pathway re-design reducing and / or 
delaying the need for more complex 
health and social c
[...]
 
Reduction to Adult Social Care demographic change & preventative 
services to fund Care Act pressures. 

 
Adjusted amount for 2014/15 Social Care Pathway re-design in line 
with current commitments.    

Page 48


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Mental Health Update (40 minutes)
	9 Better Care Fund (40 minutes)
	Agenda item 3 - Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 (Summary of schemes to be funded from the Better Care Fund)




Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East 

Somerset Council 

NHS Bath and  

North East Somerset 

 

 

 

1 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 17th September, 2014, 10.00 am 

 
 

Dr. Ian Orpen Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group 

Ashley Ayre Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Simon Allen Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Bruce Laurence Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Dine Romero Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Diana Hall Hall Healthwatch representative 

Tracey Cox Clinical Commissioning Group 

Councillor Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Ronnie Wright The Care Forum 

 
Co-opted Non-Voting Member:  

Julia Davison NHS England - Bath, Gloucestershire, Swindon and 
Wiltshire Area Team 

 
 
 
  
35 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
36 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
  
 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the evacuation procedure as 

listed on the call to the meeting.  
  
37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 Jo Farrar, Pat Foster and John Holden had sent their apologies for this meeting.  

David Trethewey was a substitute for Jo Farrar and Ronnie Wright was a substitute 



 

 

2 

 

for Pat Foster.  
  
38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 Councillor Simon Allen declared an other interest in ‘Mental Health Update’ agenda 

item as he was employed by the Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership 
(AWP) NHS Trust.  

  
39 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 
  
 There was no urgent business.  
  
40 PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS 
  
 There were none.  
  
41 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed 

by the Chairman.  
  
42 BETTER CARE FUND (40 MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman invited Jane Shayler (Deputy Director for Adult Care, Health and 

Housing Strategy and Commissioning) to introduce the item.  
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the work they put into this document.   
 
The Chairman also said that the Better Care Plan 2014/15-2018/19 built upon the 
previous joint working  between the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
The Chairman also welcomed Janet Rowse (Sirona Chief Executive), James Scott 
(The RUH Bath Chief Executive) and Philip Rhodes (AWP Community Services 
Manager from BaNES Locality) to this meeting and asked for their views. 
 
Janet Rowse commented that the Plan had been a phenomenal piece of work 
though it would be easy to get lost in some of the detail and technical terms.  The 
Plan had been excellent in terms of the delivery and in explaining on how everyone 
should work together.  Janet Rowse concluded that, in her view, focus should be on 
delivery of services to an individual. 
 
James Scott commented that, given that the RUH has been providing acute services 
to much wider population, B&NES would be in much better starting position 
considering the history of integration between health and social care partners in this 
area.  The Board of the RUH had supported this document in principle, though the 
biggest risk would be in the rise in demand and the hospital had relatively fixed 
capacity.  James Scott took the Board through some of the issues that the RUH had 
been facing in terms of the increases in A&E attendances and emergency 
admissions above its contracted values for 2014/15, all of which could create a 
potential risk to the CCG and the RUH and the BCF Plan. 
 
Ian Orpen commented that the CCG recognised the points made by James Scott in 



 

 

3 

 

terms of the pressure and risks that the RUH could have.  However, whilst there 
were notable increases above the CCG’s plan when activity  levels were compared 
against last year’s out-turn the growth was much lower. 
 
Tracey Cox commented that the CCG had been in discussion with the RUH on these 
issues, especially on pressures and risks.  Tracey Cox agreed with James Scott that 
this year’s contractual arrangements were proving quite challenging.  There would 
be a number of additional initiatives set as a part of the Operational Capacity and 
Resilience Plan (ORCP) for this winter that should improve the position.  The CCG 
would need to provide further assurance to the RUH that there were other initiatives 
to support admission avoidance and to reduce the demand.  ` 
 
The Chairman asked if the framework of the BCF Plan had gone far enough in terms 
of what the requirements were. 
 
Janet Rowse responded that she has not been aware of any framework for risk 
sharing.  The performance around the BCF had been associated with the small 
number of metrics.  All providers haven’t had the opportunity to discuss what the 
metrics were and what implications these might have for different providers. 
 
James Scott said that it would be in everyone’s interest to maximise the resources 
from the NHS England.  All providers would want to support the general direction of 
travel.  This was a system wide issue, not just for one provider.   
 
The Chairman said this was a start of the long journey together and asked providers 
if they had any request from the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Janet Rowse said that providers would appreciate clarity of what the Board’s role is. 
 
Jane Shayler highlighted that page 18 of Appendix 1 clearly sets that the 
contingency funding for the management of financial risk, including the specific risk 
associated with non-achievement of the target reduction in emergency admissions, 
had been included in both CCG and Council financial plans, based on assumptions 
consistent with those in the Better Care Plan. 
 
Julia Davison said that, from the NHS England perspective, this has been seen as 
joint approach which would reduce burden on health services.  The funding would be 
going to the CCG who would, together with the Health and Wellbeing Board, decide 
what to do with that funding. 
 
Bruce Laurence welcomed the Plan and commented that the Board should promote 
joint evaluation of the scheme.  The Board should also understand what the drivers 
were.  Bruce Laurence concluded that the main key would be liaison between the 
Better Care Fund and the CCG’s 5 year strategy and also with the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Bruce Laurence asked about governance arrangements. 
 
James Scott informed the Board on the establishment of System Resilience Group 
(SRG) as an obvious forum to monitor the effectiveness of the BCF.  This was a 
forum where all the partners across the health and social care system  came 
together to undertake the regular planning of urgent care service delivery.  The role 



 

 

4 

 

of SRGs had recently been extended to include elective care as well. This still 
recognised the independence of Clinical Commissioning Group and local authority 
decision making bodies. 
 
Jane Shayler commented that the Board would receive a detailed submission with 
proposed management on governance arrangements.  This document would be 
amended to include the SRG. 
 
The Board and service providers from Sirona, the RUH and AWP also debated how 
patients’ experience would be embedded in the plan, what would be next steps (use 
of resources as one of issues), the role of the Board in terms of the engagement of 
patients and public, focus on ‘end of life’ care and also challenges that the RUH 
would be facing considering that their catchment area was with three Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. 
 
The Chairman concluded the debate by saying that everyone involved should be 
realistic what resources were available and how the Health and Wellbeing Board 
should hear from the public on provision of services. 
 
It was RESOLVED to: 

1) Agree the summary of schemes to be funded from the Better Care Fund as 
revised from that approved by March 2014 HWB; 

2) Delegate to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the CCG’s 
Acting Accountable Officer of sign-off of BaNES BCF submission in the 
required revised format on 19th September 2014. 

  
  
43 MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE (40 MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman invited Andrea Morland (Clinical Commissioning Group) and Paul 

Scott (Public Health team) to introduce the item. 
 
Members of the Board welcomed the report, in particular information within bullet 
point 1 of the report (‘what do we know about mental health?’). 
 
Councillor Romero asked about bed provision for young people with mental health 
issues. 
 
Ashley Ayre commented that traditionally, in South West, it was difficult for people to 
access the right facilities for young people due to specific geography of the region.  
Ashley Ayre added that there is a need for a lot of work to be done on this matter. 
 
The Board supported the concept of the Parity of Esteem Programme, which was 
about valuing mental health equally with physical health.  
 
The Parity of Esteem Programme has been currently developed through discussions 
with stakeholders and the NHS England had identified three areas as initial priorities 
for urgent focus during 2013/14:   
 

• Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT)  

• Improving diagnosis and support for people with Dementia  



 

 

5 

 

• Improving awareness and focus on the duties within the Mental Capacity Act 
 
Members of the Board asked what the Board could do in terms of raising awareness 
and reducing stigma about mental health. 
 
Andrea Morland and Paul Scott mentioned ‘Time To Change’ campaign, England's 
biggest programme to challenge mental health stigma and discrimination, and 
suggested that the Board could sign up to that campaign. 
 
The Chairman welcomed that suggestion and invited the Board to sign up to the 
‘Time To Change’ campaign. 
 
The Board unanimously agreed with the Chairman. 
 
Councillor Crossley welcomed the initiative to improve the employment options for 
people with serious mental health problems in B&NES.  Councillor Crossley also 
endorsed an increase in the self-management of long-term health and mental health 
conditions through piloting a Wellbeing College. 
 
The Chairman asked if officers worked together with the Economic Development 
team on Economic Strategy. 
 
Paul Scott responded that there had been close working relationship with the 
Economic Development team. 
 
Andrea Morland commented that employment of people with mental health problems 
links to stigma and that the next step would be addressing these issues with the 
private sector. 
 
The Chairman commented that the Board could trigger discussion with the biggest 
local employers, and then engage smaller companies. 
 
Ronnie Wright commented that reducing stigma should be on everyone’s agenda.  
Ronnie Wright suggested that ‘Stigma about mental health’ should be discussed at 
one of the future Health & Wellbeing Network meetings and results of that discussion 
could be presented to the Board. 
 
The Chairman welcomed suggestion from Ronnie Wright. 
 
The Chairman asked about inpatient facilities. 
 
Andrea Morland replied that people would like to feel safe in these facilities, though 
often they don’t.  Andrea Morland also said that services would need to think about 
needs of people who are frail, whether they are elderly or young.  Andrea Morland 
commented that Hillview Lodge was not seen as good environment and the AWP 
would be exploring an option of decanting, demolishing and rebuilding Hillview to 
accommodate extended in-patient (wider than B&NES basis) services and 
community teams.   
 
The Chairman concluded the debate by saying that this was the first of series of 
conversations on mental health. 
 



 

 

6 

 

It was RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board would sign up to ‘Time To Change’ 
campaign; 

2) That the Health and Wellbeing Board would speak with partners and other 
organisations about reducing stigma about mental health; 

3) To note the progress to date across all commissioning, strategy and provision 
areas; 

4) To support the concept of the Parity of Esteem; and 
5) To receive a review of specialised services from the NHS England. 

 

  
  
44 TWITTER QUESTIONS (10 MINUTES) 
  
 The Chairman read out the relevant tweets and comments from the public that were 

posted during the meeting.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.05 pm  

 
Chair  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


